

18.10.2023

Pr: Sh. Trilochan Singh and Sh. Vikas Kumar, Id. counsels for plaintiff with plaintiff.

Sh. Tarun Kumar, Id. Counsel for defendant with defendant.

Arguments heard on application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC.

WS on behalf of defendant No.1 is filed, same is taken on record, copy supplied to the other side. Id. Counsel for defendant No.1 submits that he will file an appropriate application for condonation of delay in filing of WS.

An application under Order V Rule 20 CPC is filed on behalf of plaintiff.

Plaintiff's counsel prays for service of the defendant No.2 through the substituted mode by way of publication.

Heard. Perused record and considered.

Let the defendant No.2 be served by the mode of publication in the newspaper "Veer Arjun" on filing of PF. Publication charges be deposited.

Put up for clarification and order on application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC, on 30.11.2023.

(Pooja Jain)
Addl. District Judge-03
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
18.10.2023